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Order Re: Eversource Motion for Partial Rule Waiver and Approval of a Regulatory 
Asset 

 
 On October 11, 2022, Public Service Company of New Hampshire d/b/a 

Eversource Energy (Eversource) filed a motion requesting, pursuant to Puc 203.07 and 

201.05, a partial waiver of Puc 2203.02(b)(5). On October 13, 2022, Eversource filed a 

second motion seeking approval of a regulatory asset for costs associated with 

implementing changes to existing enterprise billing systems to comply with the 

Commission-mandated New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules, Puc Chapter 2200 

rules.  

 The Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) filed a position statement objecting to both 

motions, based in part on an argument that Eversource’s motions are not appropriate for a 

rulemaking docket. We agree and can identify no basis for the Commission to consider a 

motion for a general waiver of a rule or for approval of a regulatory asset in the context of a 

rulemaking docket. Eversource’s motions are, therefore, DENIED. 

 This denial is without prejudice as to Eversource’s right to file either or both 

motions as petitions with substantially similar substance so that the Commission may 

commence an adjudicative proceeding on those petitions in a new docket. 
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 So ordered, this eighteenth day of October, 2022.  
 
       
              

Daniel C. Goldner 
Chairman 

 Pradip K. Chattopadhyay 
Commissioner 

 Carleton B. Simpson 
Commissioner 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



DRM 21-142 
10/18/22 
Page 3 
 

Service List - Docket Related 
Docket#: 21-142 

Printed: 10/18/2022 
Email Addresses 

 

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov 
nhregulatory@eversource.com 
CommunityAggregation@NHEC.com 
asbury@unitil.com 
Clifton.Below@CPCNH.org 
rbratton@seadvantage.com 
tony.cassady@gmail.com 
jessica.chiavara@eversource.com 
clarkj@NHEC.com 
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov 
Daryush.Donyavi@eversource.com 
Aaron.Downing@eversource.com 
dori.drachman@gmail.com 
sam@cleanenergynh.org 
Melyssa.Flaherty@Libertyutilities.com 
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov 
Bart.Fromuth@felpower.com 
Gretchen.fuhr@constellation.com 
golding@communitychoicepartners.com 
Jangugliotti1947@gmail.com 
marc.hanks@nrg.com 
b.hayden@standardpower.com 
henry@cpcnh.org 
rstiltskin@msn.com 
joel.huberman@gmail.com 
Connor.Jennings@eversource.com 
edjuengst@yahoo.com 
jkennerly@seadvantage.com 
nkrakoff@clf.org 
donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov 
rlamb@ci.keene.nh.us 
licatam@nhec.com 
jlindner@seadvantage.com 
main@unitil.com 
erik.mellen@eversource.com 
Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com 



DRM 21-142 
10/18/22 
Page 4 
 

citymanager@claremontnh.com 
menadeau@comcast.net 
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov 
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov 
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov 
sormsbee@colonialpowergroup.com 
dpatch@orr-reno.com 
epinskersmith@seadvantage.com 
katherine.provencher@eversource.com 
patrick@goodenergy.com 
april.salas@hanovernh.org 
Melissa.Samenfeld@libertyutilities.com 
michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com 
james.shuckerow@nu.com 
chris@cleanenergynh.org 
taylorp@unitil.com 
heather.tebbetts@libertyutilities.com 
bruce@2cker.com 
john.warshaw@libertyutilities.com 
frederick.white@eversource.com 
david.k.wiesner@energy.nh.gov 

          eaglenest@comcast.net 
          abcharette@gmail.com 
          blbchrrington@gmail.com 
          puc@jon.limedaley.com 
          suedurling603@gmail.com 
          jmonahan@dupontgroup.com 

mailto:eaglenest@comcast.net
mailto:abcharette@gmail.com
mailto:blbchrrington@gmail.com
mailto:puc@jon.limedaley.com
mailto:suedurling603@gmail.com

	Service List - Docket Related
	Docket#: 21-142
	Printed: 10/18/2022


